

Case No.: S282937 and S282950

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

THE LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON VALLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Respondents,

THE CITY OF GILROY,
Real Party in Interest,

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Case Nos. H049552 and H049554 (Consolidated); Superior Court
of the County of Santa Clara; Case No. 20CV362347

**APPLICATION OF FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, LA
TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC, THE MCCLATCHY
COMPANY LLC, CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPERS
PARTNERSHIP, CALIFORNIANS AWARE, ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
FOUNDATION, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, AND REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER; AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF**

AARON R. FIELD (SBN 310648)
ZACHARY E. COLBETH (SBN 297419)
CANNATA, O'TOOLE & OLSON LLP
100 Pine St., Suite 350, San Francisco, CA 94111

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Telephone: (415) 409-8900
Email: afield@cofolaw.com; zcolbeth@cofolaw.com

DAVID LOY (SBN 229235)
ANNIE CAPPETTA (SBN 354079)
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
534 4th Street, Suite B, San Rafael, CA 94901
Telephone: (415) 460-5060
Email: dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org;
acappetta@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, LA TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLC, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY
LLC, CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPERS PARTNERSHIP,
CALIFORNIANS AWARE, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
FOUNDATION, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, AND REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....14

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER.....24

 I. INTRODUCTION.....24

 II. ARGUMENT.....26

 A. THE RIGHTS OF ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS ENSHRINED
 IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION
 3(B) OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION ARE ESSENTIAL
 TO THE FUNCTIONING OF A DEMOCRACY, AND ARE MEANT
 TO EMPOWER THE PUBLIC TO VERIFY ACCOUNTABILITY
 AND CHECK THE ARBITRARY EXERCISE OF OFFICIAL
 POWER AND SECRECY IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS.....26

 B. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT MUST, AND DOES, GRANT
 REQUESTERS A RIGHT TO SEEK AND OBTAIN
 DECLARATORY RELIEF WHERE AN AGENCY DESTROYS,
 RATHER THAN DISCLOSES, NON-EXEMPT RESPONSIVE
 RECORDS.35

 1. The Language and Purpose of the Public Records Act
 Make Clear That Declaratory Relief Is Available to
 LFSV Here.....35

 2. The Concern That the Court of Appeal’s Holding
 Would Allow Agencies to Evade Disclosure by
 Intentionally Destroying, Rather Than Disclosing,
 Records That Reveal Unfavorable Truths About Their
 Actions on Behalf of the People They Serve Is
 Concrete, Not Hypothetical.42

 3. LFSV’s Claims for Declaratory Relief Are Not Moot,
 and, in Any Event, Federal and State Cases
 Interpreting the Mootness Doctrine Make Clear That

the Doctrine Does Not Preclude Declaratory Relief Here.49

4. Cases from Federal and State Jurisdictions Interpreting Other Access Laws Confirm That Declaratory Relief Should Be, and Is, Available to Determine Applicability of the CPRA to Past Conduct.55

C. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUIRES AGENCIES TO PRESERVE RESPONSIVE RECORDS WITHHELD AS EXEMPT BEFORE, AND A *FORTIORI* AFTER, A PUBLIC RECORDS ACT LAWSUIT IS THREATENED AND FILED.....58

1. Requiring Agencies to Preserve Rather Than Destroy Responsive Records Is Necessary to Effectuate the Purpose of the Public Records Act.58

2. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling on Preservation Would, As with Declaratory Relief, Have Arbitrary and Unreasonable Results That the Legislature Did Not Intend.62

3. At a Minimum, Documents Must Be Preserved When Litigation Related to Those Documents Is Threatened and *a Fortiori* Once Litigation Related to Those Documents Has Commenced.67

4. Article I, Section 3(b) of the California Constitution Confirms That The Public Records Act Requires Agencies to Retain Records They Contend Are Responsive, and *a Fortiori* Requires That They Retain Records When Litigation Is Threatened or Has Commenced.69

5. Cases Interpreting the Federal FOIA and Other States’ Access Laws Confirm That Agencies Must Preserve Records They Withhold Until the Statute of

Limitations for Bringing a Public Records Act Case Expires.72

6. The Parade of Horribles Gilroy Argues That Recognizing a Preservation Requirement Would Cause Is Greatly Exaggerated, and in Any Event Does Not Justify the Harm Caused by Giving Agencies a Free Hand to Destroy Public Records After Asserting an Exemption.78

III. CONCLUSION81

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

ACLU Foundation of Southern California v. Superior Court
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 1032..... 19

ACLU of Northern California v. Superior Court
(2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 55 33, 59

Braun v. City of Taft
(1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 332 64

California First Amendment Coalition v. Superior Court
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 159 21, 47, 59

California State University, Fresno Association, Inc. v. Superior Court
(2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 810 59

California State University v. Superior Court
(2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 810 63

Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court
(1998) 18 Cal.4th 1..... 69

Citizens for a Better Environment v. Department of Food & Agriculture
(1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 704 73

Citizens Oversight, Inc. v. Vu
(2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 54, 55

City of Gilroy v. Superior Court
(2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 51

City of San Jose v. Superior Court
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 608.....*passim*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> (2019) 42 Cal.5th 290.....	29, 30
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City (“CYAC”)</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	31, 32, 34, 64
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training v. Superior Court (“CPOST”)</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278.....	16, 21
<i>Comm. to Relocate Marilyn v. City of Palm Springs</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 607.....	38, 39
<i>Cook v. Craig</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 773	53, 55
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 119.....	21, 47, 50
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419.....	21, 29, 33
<i>Galbiso v. Orosi Public Utility District</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1063.....	65
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 733.....	52, 53, 69
<i>Great Lakes Properties, Inc. v. City of El Segundo</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 152	36
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	66
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical English, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court (“IFPTE”)</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i>	

(2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	65
<i>Lampley v. Alvares</i>	
(1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 124	66
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Association v. City of Long Beach (Los Angeles Times Communications LLC)</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 59.....	16
<i>Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court</i>	
(2016) 2 Cal.5th 282.....	21, 27
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i>	
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204.....	49
<i>National Lawyers Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter v. City of Hayward</i>	
(2020) 9 Cal.5th 488.....	21, 27
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178.....	15
<i>People v. Purcell</i>	
(1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 126	64
<i>Register Division of Freedom Newspapers v. County of Orange</i>	
(1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 893	62
<i>Rosales v. Depuy Ace Medical Company</i>	
(2000) 22 Cal. 4th 279.....	53
<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court</i>	
(1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 762	14, 31, 63
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i>	
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	19, 21, 29
<i>Teachers' Retirement Board. v. Genest</i>	
(2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	38
<i>Victor Valley Union High School District v. Superior Court of San</i>	

<i>Bernardino County</i>	
(2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 1121.....	69

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chambers v. U.S. Department of Interior</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 2009) 568 F. 3d 998.....	73

<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i>	
(9th Cir. 2020) 947 F.3d 581.....	33

<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission (“CREW”)</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 180.....	31

<i>Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i>	
(9th Cir. 2016) 811 F.3d 1086.....	50, 51, 52

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i>	
(D.D.C. 1998) 34 F.Supp.2d 28.....	73

<i>Payne Enterprises., Inc. v. United States</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 837 F.2d 486.....	51

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1986) 478 U.S. 1.....	27

<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 1991) 926 F.2d 1197.....	73

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Daugherty v. Jacksonville Police Department</i>	
(Ark. 2012) 411 S.W.3d 196.....	77

<i>Gray Media Group, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i>	
(N.C. Ct. App. 2023) 892 S.E.2d 629.....	56, 57

<i>Price v. Town of Fairlee</i>	
---------------------------------	--

(Vt. 2011) 26 A.3d 26	75
<i>Roberts v. News-Press Publishing Company</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) 409 So.2d 1089	58
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> (Wash. 2005) 117 P.3d 1117	56
<i>Walloon Lake Water System, Inc. v. Melrose Township</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 415 N.W.2d 292	74

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Evid. Code § 915.....	62
Gov. Code § 6200.....	60
Gov. Code § 54950.....	70
Gov. Code § 7920.000, <i>et seq.</i>	14, 26
Gov. Code § 7920.505.....	34, 35
Gov. Code § 7920.530(a)	63
Gov. Code § 7921.000.....	70
Gov. Code § 7922.000.....	34, 59
Gov. Code § 7922.500.....	30, 66
Gov. Code § 7922.525.....	76
Gov. Code § 7922.530(a)	30, 76
Gov. Code § 7922.535.....	30
Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)	30, 31
Gov. Code § 7922.600.....	32, 41

Gov. Code § 7922.600(a)	39
Gov. Code § 7923.000.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 7923.100.....	34
Gov. Code § 7923.105(a)	62
Gov. Code § 7923.110(a)	35, 62
Gov. Code § 7923.115(a)	35
Gov. Code § 7923.625.....	28
Gov. Code § 34090(d)	60
Pen. Code § 832.7(a).....	39
Pen. Code § 832.7(b).....	28

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(7)	<i>passim</i>

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)(4)	22
-------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Mueller, *Health Officials Tried to Evade Public Records Laws, Lawmakers Say* (May 28, 2024) N.Y. Times
<<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/05/28/health/nih-officials-foia-hidden-emails-covid.html>> 46

Claire Trageser, *Advocates alarmed by use of private messaging app by San Diego public officials* (May 25, 2022) KPBS
<<https://www.kpbs.org/news/local/2022/05/25/advocates-alarmed-by-use-of-private-messaging-app-by-san-diego-public-officials>> 43

Cory Weinberg, *How Telegram Offers Way Around Public Records Laws* (Mar. 16, 2016) The Information
<<https://www.theinformation.com/articles/how-telegram-offers-way-around-public-records-laws>> 42

Geoffrey King, *Court rules Vallejo illegally destroyed evidence in police killings* (June 27, 2023) Open Vallejo
<<https://openvallejo.org/2023/06/27/court-rules-vallejo-illegally-destroyed-evidence-in-police-killings/>>..... 46

Jason Henry, *El Monte officials used ‘disappearing message’ app Signal to coach cannabis applicant* (Aug. 31, 2023) San Gabriel Valley Tribune <<https://www.sgvtribune.com/2023/08/28/el-monte-officials-used-disappearing-message-app-to-coach-cannabis-applicant/>>..... 44

Joe Rivano Barros, *Mayor Breed is deleting texts. Legal experts say that’s a problem.* (Sept. 16, 2024) Mission Local
<https://missionlocal.org/2024/09/mayor-breed-is-deleting-texts-legal-experts-say-thats-a-problem/> 43

Joseph Geha, *Former San Jose mayor must explain how he complied with records law* (July 16, 2023) San Jose Spotlight
<https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-sam-liccardo->

[must-explain-how-he-complied-with-california-public-records-law/](#)
..... 48

Joseph Geha & Jana Kadah, *Ex San Jose mayor and city violated the law, judge rules* (Aug. 29, 2023) San Jose Spotlight
<https://sanjosespotlight.com/ex-san-jose-mayor-sam-liccardo-and-city-violated-the-law-judge-rules-california-public-records-act/> 48

Karl Olson, *Why does London Breed keep illegally deleting her text messages?* (Sept. 20, 2024) The San Francisco Standard
<<https://sfstandard.com/opinion/2024/09/20/why-breed-illegally-deletes-texts/>> 43

Laurence Du Sault & Geoffrey King, *Senior officials ordered destruction of Vallejo police shooting evidence* (Feb. 5, 2023) Open Vallejo
<<https://openvallejo.org/2023/02/05/vallejo-destroyed-evidence-of-police-killings/>> 45

Op. Ark. Atty. Gen. 2001-340 (2001), *available at* <<https://ag-opinions.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/2001-340.pdf>> 76

Public Access Opinion 19-013, 2019 Ill. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 13 (2019), *available at* <<https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/Open-And-Honest-Government/PAC/Opinions/>> 75

Simon Boazman & Jeremy Young, *Exclusive: US police ‘using Tiger Text app to conceal evidence’* (Sept. 18, 2018) Al Jazeera
<<https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2018/9/18/exclusive-us-police-using-tiger-text-app-to-conceal-evidence>>..... 44

Tran Nguyen, *San Jose Spotlight is suing San Jose, Mayor Liccardo over private email use* (Feb. 3, 2022) San Jose Spotlight
<https://sanjosespotlight.com/san-jose-spotlight-is-suing-san-jose-mayor-liccardo-over-private-email-use/> 49
